



STEVE SISOLAK  
Governor

**NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702  
 555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028  
 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801  
 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521  
 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

J.BRIN GIBSON, *Chairman*  
 TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*  
 PHIL KATSAROS, *Member*

**Press Release**

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
 Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: February 25, 2021**

**January 2021**

**Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

**Win Revenue Summary – January 2021**

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$761,847,813 for the month of January 2021. This amounts to a **26.58% decrease** compared to January 2020, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,037,679,865. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2020 through January 31, 2021), gaming win has decreased **24.41%**.

Area	Current Period		% Change	Fiscal Year-to Date		% Change
	01/2021	01/2020		07/2020 - 01/2021	07/2019 - 01/2020	
<b>Statewide</b>	761,847,813	1,037,679,865	-26.58%	5,360,321,440	7,091,222,767	-24.41%
<b>Clark County</b>	617,294,316	904,016,752	-31.72%	4,359,422,269	6,072,058,824	-28.21%
LV Strip	321,527,682	572,252,400	-43.81%	2,341,187,767	3,868,004,394	-39.47%
Downtown	48,895,797	59,116,558	-17.29%	329,302,092	406,483,228	-18.99%
North Las Vegas	21,021,351	26,576,085	-20.90%	137,008,046	174,208,977	-21.35%
Laughlin	33,488,846	46,245,108	-27.58%	242,233,344	287,321,766	-15.69%
Boulder Strip	66,179,204	71,854,302	-7.90%	468,007,758	501,464,441	-6.67%
Mesquite	13,131,685	12,352,572	6.31%	80,468,029	77,798,922	3.43%
Balance of County	113,049,750	115,619,727	-2.22%	761,215,232	756,777,095	0.59%
<b>Washoe County</b>	68,729,850	65,513,242	4.91%	504,335,603	521,053,445	-3.21%
Reno	48,403,221	47,517,918	1.86%	359,679,113	380,732,959	-5.53%
Sparks	11,715,030	11,079,442	5.74%	82,141,292	83,191,267	-1.26%
North Lake Tahoe	1,990,782	1,608,443	23.77%	14,617,726	16,270,541	-10.16%
Balance of County	6,620,817	5,307,439	24.75%	47,897,472	40,858,678	17.23%
<b>South Lake Tahoe</b>	17,850,723	20,160,104	-11.46%	140,015,078	148,553,145	-5.75%
<b>Elko County</b>	31,760,684	25,226,868	25.90%	180,068,170	183,870,312	-2.07%
Wendover	22,002,798	17,869,543	23.13%	120,742,350	125,696,320	-3.94%
Balance of County	9,757,886	7,357,325	32.63%	59,325,820	58,173,992	1.98%
<b>Carson Valley Area *</b>	9,779,657	8,661,313	12.91%	67,478,580	66,223,550	1.90%
<b>Other</b>	16,432,584	14,101,586	16.53%	109,001,740	99,463,491	9.59%

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of February 2021**

The State collected \$46,285,795 in percentage fees during the month of February 2021\*, based upon the taxable revenues generated in January 2021. This represents a 36.62% (or \$26,740,330) decrease compared to the prior year's February, when percentage fee collections were \$73,026,125.

<b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b>					
<b>Business Period</b>	<b>Collection Period</b>	<b>Current Year FY21</b>	<b>Prior Year FY20</b>	<b>% Change</b>	<b>Year-to-Date % Change</b>
JUNE	JULY	\$ 126,178,295 **	\$ 56,518,943	123.25%	123.25%
JULY	AUGUST	\$ 32,349,105	\$ 73,919,913	-56.24%	21.53%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	\$ 78,322,351	\$ 50,066,914	56.44%	31.21%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	\$ 67,826,459	\$ 66,351,309	2.22%	23.42%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	\$ 50,542,622	\$ 62,335,140	-18.92%	14.89%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	\$ 49,966,029	\$ 59,391,792	-15.87%	9.93%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	\$ 30,101,509	\$ 50,441,257	-40.32%	3.88%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	\$ 46,285,795	\$ 73,026,125	-36.62%	-2.13%
		\$ 481,572,166	\$ 492,051,393		-2.13% **

\* Percentage fee collections are through February 23, 2021.

\*\* This amount includes \$125,817,215 in unused tax credits pursuant to NRS 463.370(12) that were collected in FY20 and transferred at fiscal year-end. Additionally, the Year-to-Date percentage change reflects the transfer of these credits into FY21.

These amounts do not reflect the total amount of tax credits taken fiscal-year-to-date of \$500,335. The collection totals above include the most recent data available and are subject to revision.